Library Hansfard Sec. O.

REPUBLIC OF NAURU

Covernment Cazette

Published by Authority

EXTRAORDINARY

No.38

9th July, 1992

Nauru

G.N.No 220/1992

REPUBLIC OF NAURU

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU

CABINET APPOINTMENT UNDER ARTICLE 21

IN EXCERCISE OF THE POWER IN THAT BEHALF VESTED IN IT, UNDER ARTICLE 21 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU, THE CABINET OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU DOES HEREBY APPOINT THE HONOURABLE KINZA CLODUMAR, M.P. BEING THE MINISTER FOR FINANCE AND A MEMBER OF THE CABINET OF NAURU, TO PERFORM THE DUTIES AND EXERCISE THE FUNCTIONS OF THE PRESIDENT IN NAURU DURING THE PERIOD OF ABSENCE OF HIS EXCELLENCY PRESIDENT BERNARD DOWLYOGO, M.P. FROM THE REPUBLIC.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS 5TH DAY OF JULY, ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND NINETY TWO.

BERNARD DOWIYOGO CHAIRMAN OF THE CABINET.

No.38

9th July, 1992

Nauru

G.N.No. 221/1992

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU ARTICLE 23

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS IN THAT BEHALF IN THE PRESIDENT, UNDER ARTICLE 23 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU, I, BERNARD DOWIYOGO, M.P., PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU, HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE MINISTERS OF THE CABINET OF NAURU THE RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE BUSNIESS OF THE GOVERNMENT AS SET OUT OPPOSITE THEIR NAMES:-

MINISTER OF CABINET

BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

THE HONOURABLE KINZA CLODUMAR M.P.

THE PORTFOLIOS OF THE MINISTER FOR EXTERNAL AFFAIRS. INTERNAL AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC SERVICE IN RELATION TO THE BUNSINESS OF THE GOVERNMENT TO BE UNDERTAKEN IN NAURU BY THE PRESIDENT AS MINISTER.

AND THE PORTFOLIO OF THE MINISTER FOR ISLAND DEVELOPMENT AND INDUSTRY IN RELATION TO THE BUSINESS OF THE GOVERNMENT TO BE UNDERTAKEN IN NAURU BY THE PRESIDENT AS MINISTER.

THE HONOURABLE VINCI CLODUMAR M.P.

THE PORTFOLIOS OF THE MINIST FOR WORKS & COMMUNITY SERVICES IN RELATION TO THE BUSINESS OF THE GOVERNEMT TO BE UNDERTAKEN IN NAURU BY THE SAID MINISTER.

THE ASSIGNMENTS OF BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT OF NAURU AS SET OUT ABOVE ARE IN ADDITION TO AND NOT IN SUBSITITUTION OF THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT OF NAURU ALREADY ASSIGNED TO THE SAID MINISTERS. THE ABOVE ASSIGNMENTS OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT SHALL BE EFFECTIVE DURING THE PERIODS OF ABSENCE OF HIS EXCELLENCY PRESIDENT BERN. TO DOWNLOGO, M.P. AND THE MINISTER FOR WORKS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES, THE HONOURABLE VINSON DETENAMO, M.P. FROM THE REPUBLIC.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS 5TH DAY OF JULY, ONE THOUSDAND NINE HUNDRED AND NINETY TWO.

BERNARD DOWIYOGO CHAIRMAN OF THE CABINET.

No.38

9th July, 1992

Nauru

G.N.No. 222 /1992

REPUBLIC OF NAURU

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1979

PUBLIC SERVICE APPEAL BOARD

ELECTION OF MEMBERS

WHEREAS Article 70 (1) of the Constitution provides for a Public Service Appeals Board consisting of the Chief Justice, one member appointed by Cabinet and one member elected by permanent public officers;

AND WHEREAS Section 81 (1) of the Public Service Act 1961-1979 provides that the election of the members to be elected by by permanent public officers (contributors to the Superannuation Fund) shall be conducted in such manner as the Cabinet, by notice in the gazette, determines;

AND WHEREAS it is presently necessary to cause such election and issue directions to that end;

NOW THEREFORE that Cabinet has, on the date last mentioned herein, determined as follows:-

- 1. The returning Officer shall, in consultation with the Chief Secretary make all necessary arrangements for the conduct of the election and shall prepare a list, Department by Department, of all persons, who are or will be permanent officers of the Public Service on the day appointed for the election.
- Nomination shall be in writing and in the following form:-

PUBLIC SERVICE APPEALS BOARD

NOMINATION FOR ELECTION

| То | the | Returning O | ficer | ند | | | |
|-----|---------|------------------------------|------------|-------------|---------|----------|------------|
| | - | the undersiquice, hereby | | permanent | officer | s of the | e Public |
| | • • • • | | (full Nar | me in Block | Letter | | |
| | | anent Public olic Service | | | on as a | member | of |
| Siç | natu | res of Nomir | nators and | their Nam | es | | Department |

(in Block Letters)

| No.3 | | 1992 | Nauru | | | | |
|--|--|--|---|--|--|--|--|
| G.N. | No. 222/1992 (cont'd) | | | | | | |
| | | ••••• | • | | | | |
| | ••••• | ••••• | • | | | | |
| • • • • | | ••••• | | | | | |
| | | ••••• | • | | | | |
| • • • • | | | ••••• | | | | |
| I, the said (Full Name of Candidate in Block Letter) | | | | | | | |
| cons | sent to the above nomination. | | | | | | |
| | | | C | | | | |
| | | | of Candidate) | | | | |
| DATE Two | <u></u> | f July, Nineteen Hundr | ed and Ninety | | | | |
| | nominations Forms shall be madices: | e available in all Gov | rernments | | | | |
| 3. | Nominations must be lodged with the Returning Officer before 12.00 noon on 22nd July, 1992, the time for closure of nominations | | | | | | |
| 4. | Each nomination form shall be signed by the candidate who is a permanent Public Officer and by five other permanent Public Officers. | | | | | | |
| 5. | A candidate may withdraw his nomination at any time before the closure of nominations to the Returning Officer. | | | | | | |
| 6. | The Returning Officer shall publicise the names of the candidates as soon as practicable after the closure of the nominations. | | | | | | |
| 7. | The election shall be held on <u>31st July, 1992</u> during normal office hours and permanent Public Officers shall cast their vote at the following stations: | | | | | | |
| | POLLING STATION | PERMANENT PUE ON STAFE | | | | | |
| (a) | Works Department Building | Department of Nauru Secondar | | | | | |
| (b) | Immigration Office | Broadcasting Department of Department of Department of Development & (except Lands | Judiciary Island Industry | | | | |

No.38 9th July, 1992 Nauru

G.N.No. 222 /1992 (cont'd)

(c) Post Office

देश इ.स.च

> Department of Finance Aiwo Primary School

(d) Nauru General Hospital

Department of Health

(e) Registry

All Officers not covered by (a) to (d) above.

- 8. The Returning Officer shall appoint a person to preside at each Polling Station.
- 9. Each Ballot Paper for the election shall be similar to that used for elections under the provisions of the Electoral Act 1963-1973 and a Ballot Paper shall be invalid if it does not comply with the provisions of Section 21 of that Act.
- 10. The results of the election shall be determined as if the provisions of Section 27 of the <u>Electoral Act</u> shall apply.
- 11. The District Court shall be the Court of Disputed Elections and any dispute concerning the election be determined as if the provisions of Part VI of Electoral Act shall apply.

DATED this 8th Day of the Month of July, Nineteen Hundred and Ninety Two

KINZA CLODUMAR ACTING CHAIRMAN OF THE CABINET.